under anticipated market conditions that will consider energy and GHG performance, the team did not
choose to model such a scenario. This set of values of speed reduction was used across all families of
scenario.

The net gain in efficiency resulting from the reduction in speed is modelled by assuming a third-7.28
power relationship between speed and power. Since changes to vessel speed affect the transport capacity of
the ship, the model adjusts the fleet size in order to maintain a constant productivity of the fleet. As
a simplification, the reduction of speed is also applied to auxiliary power, although this results in a
slight over-estimation of the benefit. The net effect of reductions of speed and other measures is shown in
Table 7.12.

Ship design, technology and operation

This assessment indicates the expected developments in technology within the various scenarios.7.29
Since there is no explicit regulation on consumption of fuel, the change in the technology factor reflects
improvements that are cost-effective in the various scenarios rather than their full technological
potential.

Table 7.11 Inputs to the scenarios: market-driven changes of average
fleet speed

All scenarios

Base High Low

2050
Intercontinental −10% −20% 0%
Coastwise shipping −10% −20% 0%
Container −10% −40% 0%

2020
Intercontinental −5% −10% 0%
Coastwise shipping −5% −10% 0%
Container −5% −20% 0%

Scenarios for future emissions from international shipping 97

11:37:23:11:09

Page 98

Page 98

Improvements in technology that have been considered in the discussion include:7.30

• recovery of rotational energy (contra-rotating propellers, efficient rudders, asymmetric hulls, boss
cap fins, etc.);

• general improvements to the hull and changing design priorities except the use of larger ships;

• improvements in engine technology;

• increased use of recovery of waste heat;

• operational improvements beyond the reductions in speed that have already been discussed; and

• alternative power sources, such as sails, solar cells, etc.

Additional to these technologies, regulatory developments to improve other aspects of shipping7.31